Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates relates primarily on account of investments and trade receivables.

  Exposure to currency risk

Particulars
Foreign currency in INR

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Financial assets

Investments  3,032  3,233
Trade receivables  17  42
Total  3,049  3,275

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
(All amounts are in INR lakhs unless otherwise stated)

� CORPORATE OVERVIEW

� MANAGEMENT REPORTS

� FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2024-25 155

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening / weakening of the INR against USD / EURO as at the respective
reporting period end would have affected the measurement of financial instruments  denominated  in
a foreign  currency and  affected  profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular interest rates, remains constant.

Foreign currency
movement(+- 5%)

Impact on profit or loss Impact on total equity

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Strengthening  (1)  (2)  (152)  (162)

Weakening  1  2  152  162

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve
an optimal maturity profile and financing cost. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a
balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate borrowings. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used